

## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, (APIC) ITANAGAR, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

7411 No. APIC/390/2021

Dated Itanagar the 3rd June, 2022

To,

The Chief SINDP, Nirman Bhawan, Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar, District- Papumpare, Arunachal Pradesh,

Sub:- Forwarding of Show Cause Notice for causing service to Shri Tania Raji, SW-I O/o The Chief SINDP, Nirman Bhawan, Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh.

Sir,

I am forwarding herewith a copy of Show Cause issued against Shri Tania Raji, SW-I O/o The Chief SINDP, Nirman Bhawan, Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh, issued by the Hon'ble Court of Shri Gumjum Haider, State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar for causing service to him through your good office.

You are, therefore, requested to cause service of this Show Cause Notice to the Shri Tania Raji, SW-I O/o The Chief SINDP, Nirman Bhawan, Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh and to return the service copy (duplicate) for records.

> Sd/-(Gumjum Haider) State Information Commissioner, APIC, Itanagar

Memo No. APIC/390/2021 22.7 Dated Itanagar the 3<sup>rd</sup> June,2022.

Copy to:-

- 1. The PS to Shri Gumjum Haider, Hon'ble State Information Commissioner for information.
- 2. Shri Shri Nidak Lusi & Others, Papunallah, Naharlagun, PO/PS-Naharlagun, Papumpare District, Arunachal Pradesh for information & necessary action please.
- 3. PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, PWD, Ziro Division, PO/PS-Ziro, District-Lower Subansiri, Arunachal Pradesh Arunachal Pradesh for information & necessary action please.
- 4. The Computer Operator for uploading on the Website of APIC, please.
- 5. Office Copy.

05 b 302

Registrar/Dy. Registrar APIC Itanagar **Deputy Registrar** Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanager

## ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION, (APIC) ITANAGAR, ARUNACHAL PRADESH

Appeal U/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005 Vide No. APIC-390/2021

-Vs-

## SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

(Form-4 CPC R/W Sec-20 (1) & (2) of the RTI Act, 2005.

То

Shri Tania Raji, SW-I O/o The Chief SINDP, Nirman Bhawan, Nyokum Lapang, Itanagar, District-Papumpare, Arunachal Pradesh.

- Whereas, one Shri Nidak Lusi & Others has filed the Second Appeal against the PIO-cum-Executive Engineer, PWD, Ziro Division, PO/PS-Ziro, District-Lower Subansiri District before the Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission, Itanagar on 06/12/2021 U/S 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Appeal No.APIC-390/2021, wherein, alleging against the concerned PIO that he has failed to furnished information sought by him under 'Form Á'of his application dated 18.08.2021 relating to the matter as quoted in Form-A application.
- 2. Whereas, the case is still ongoing in the Commission's Court, the incumbent PIOcum-Executive Engineer of the said Office is unable to respond on some of the queries asked to him by the appellant in the matter as he has not found the same document in the Office since his assuming charges form 17.12.2021.
- 3. As such, you being the previous PIO of this case you were directed to appear in person before the Commission (APIC) for hearing on 25<sup>th</sup> May,2022 at 1030 hrs alongwith all the replies to the information's sought by the Appellant vide Memo No. APIC/390/2021/119 dtd 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2022, so that the matter could be sorted amicably, <u>but you were found absent without any intimation during the hearing fixed on 25/05/2022, thereby amounts to Contempt of Court</u>. The Commission seriously viewed your absence and to show cause as to why you should not be imposed a reasonable penalty as provided in Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act for violation of Sub Section (1) of the Section 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 and failing which, you will be issued with arrest warrant.
- 4. Therefore, you are once again directed to appear in person on 15<sup>th</sup> June,2022 at 1030 hrs alongwith all the replies to the information sought by the appellant and also the reason of your absent on 25<sup>th</sup> May,2022 at 1030 hrs before the Commission(APIC).

GIVEN under my hand and seal of this Commission Court, on this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2022.

(GUMJUM HAIDER) State Information Commissioner APIC, Itanagar